5 Actuarial (gains)/ losses recognized in OCI (25,891,534.58) (3,234,769.71)
6 Adjustment for limit on net asset - -

Actuarial (Gain) or Loss Recognized via OCI at Current Period End (25,891,534.58) (3,234,769.71)

(Amount in Nu.)
G Expected benefit payments for the year ending December 31, 2023
1 31-Dec-24  61,242,315.44
2 31-Dec-25  52,642,591.02
3 31-Dec-26  63,666,329.94
4 31-Dec-27  64,007,321.63
5 31-Dec-28  69,166,934.94
6 December 2029 to December 2033 482,086,159.33
(i) Expected employer contributions for the period ending 31 December 2022 NA
(ii) Weighted average duration of defined benefit obligation 12.84 years
(iii) Significant estimates: actuarial assumptions and sensitivity
a Discount Rate 2023

Discount Rate 8.00%
Effect on DBO due to 0.5% increase in Discount Rate (25,616,259.96)
Effect on DBO due to 0.5% decrease in Discount Rate  27,416,287.68

b Salary escalation rate 2023
Salary escalation rate 8.00%
Effect on DBO due to 0.5% increase in Salary escalation rate  28,899,144.73
Effect on DBO due to 0.5% decrease in Salary escalation rate (27,225,299.49)

NOTE 24B: DISCLOSURE AS PER IAS 19, 'EMPLOYEES BENEFIT' AS REGARDS DEFINED BENEFIT
SCHEME (CARRIAGE ALLOWANCE)

(Amount in Nu.)
A Assets/Liabilities December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022
1 DBO at end of prior period  9,590,707.56 6,802,013.00
2 Current service cost 523,265.98 621,485.74
3 Interest cost on the DBO 661,633.88 517,806.89
4 Curtailment (credit)/ cost
5 Settlement (credit)/ cost
6 Past service cost - plan amendments
7 Acquisitions (credit)/ cost
8 Actuarial (gain)/loss - experience  (188,859.94) 1,503,705.74
9 Actuarial (gain)/loss - demographic assumptions
10 Actuarial (gain)/loss - financial assumptions
11 Benefits paid directly by the Company  (2,640,568.23) (658,853.85)
12 Benefits paid from plan assets -

DBO at end of current period  7,946,179.25 8,786,157.52

(Amount in Nu.)
B Statement of Profit & Loss December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022
1 Current service cost  523,265.98 621,485.74
2 Past service cost - plan amendments  -   -
3 Curtailment cost / (credit)  -   -
4 Settlement cost / (credit)  -   -
5 Service cost  523,265.98 621,485.74
6 Net interest on net defined benefit liability / (asset)  661,633.88 517,806.89
7 Immediate recognition of (gains)/losses – other long-term employee benefit

plans
 -   -

Cost recognized in P&L  1,184,899.86 1,139,292.63

(Amount in Nu.)
C Defined Benefit Cost December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022
1 Service cost  523,265.98 621,485.74
2 Net interest on net defined benefit liability / (as-set)  661,633.88 517,806.89
3 Actuarial (gains)/ losses recognized in OCI  (188,859.94) 1,503,705.74
4 Immediate recognition of (gains)/losses – other long-term employee benefit

plans
 -   -

Defined Benefit Cost  996,039.92 2,642,998.37

(Amount in Nu.)
D Development of Net Financial Position December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022
1 Defined Benefit Obligation (DBO)  (7,946,179.25) (8,786,157.52)
2 Fair Value of Plan Assets (FVA)  -   -
3 Funded Status (Surplus/(Deficit))  (7,946,179.25) (8,786,157.52)

Net Defined Benefit Asset  (7,946,179.25) (8,786,157.52)

(Amount in Nu.)
E Reconciliation of Net Balance Sheet Position December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022
1 Net defined benefit asset/ (liability) at end of prior period (9,590,707.56) (6,802,013.00)
2 Service cost  (523,265.98) (621,485.74)
3 Net interest on net defined benefit liability/ (asset)  (661,633.88) (517,806.89)
4 Amount recognized in OCI  -   -
5 Amount recognized in Profit & Loss  -   -
6 Employer contributions  -   -
7 Benefit paid directly by the Company  -   -
8 Acquisitions credit/ (cost)  188,859.94 (1,503,705.74)
9 Divestitures  -   -
10 Withdrawals From the Plan Assets  -   -
11 Cost of termination benefits  2,640,568.23 658,853.85

Net defined benefit asset/ (liability) at end of cur-rent period (7,946,179.25) (8,786,157.52)

(Amount in Nu.)
F Other Comprehensive Income (OCI) December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022
1 Actuarial (gain)/loss due to liability experience (188,859.94) 1,503,705.74
2 Actuarial (gain)/loss due to liability assumption changes  -   -
3 Actuarial (gain)/loss arising during period (188,859.94) 1,503,705.74
4 Return on plan assets (greater)/less than discount rate  -   -
5 Actuarial (gains)/ losses recognized in OCI (188,859.94) 1,503,705.74
6 Adjustment for limit on net asset  -   -

Actuarial (Gain) or Loss Recognized via OCI at Current Period End (188,859.94) 1,503,705.74

(Amount in Nu.)
G Expected benefit payments for the year ending December 31, 2023
1 31-Dec-24  1,250,477.07
2 31-Dec-25  1,015,688.51

66 67

Annual Report
2023

NOTE 24C: DISCLOSURE AS PER IAS 19, 'EMPLOYEES BENEFIT' AS REGARDS DEFINED BENEFIT
SCHEME (REPATRIATION ALLOWANCE BENEFIT SCHEME)

(Amount in Nu.)
A Assets/Liabilities December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022
1 DBO at end of prior period  22,499,354.19 19,316,617.00
2 Current service cost 1,434,983.73 1,549,602.99
3 Interest cost on the DBO 1,585,186.83 1,486,289.83
4 Curtailment (credit)/ cost
5 Settlement (credit)/ cost
6 Past service cost - plan amendments
7 Acquisitions (credit)/ cost
8 Actuarial (gain)/loss - experience 1,139,254.26 67,022.69
9 Actuarial (gain)/loss - demographic assumptions
10 Actuarial (gain)/loss - financial assumptions
11 Benefits paid directly by the Company  (5,369,037.54) (1,475,988.32)
12 Benefits paid from plan assets
 DBO at end of current period  21,289,741.47 20,943,544.19

(Amount in Nu.)
B Statement of Profit & Loss December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022
1 Current service cost  1,434,983.73 1,549,602.99
2 Past service cost - plan amendments  -   -
3 Curtailment cost / (credit)  -   -
4 Settlement cost / (credit)  -   -
5 Service cost  1,434,983.73 1,549,602.99
6 Net interest on net defined benefit liability / (asset)  1,585,186.83 1,486,289.83
7 Immediate recognition of (gains)/losses – other long term employee benefit

plans
 -   -

 Cost recognized in P&L  3,020,170.56 3,035,892.82

(Amount in Nu.)
C Defined Benefit Cost December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022
1 Service cost  1,434,983.73 1,549,602.99
2 Net interest on net defined benefit liability / (asset)  1,585,186.83 1,486,289.83
3 Actuarial (gains)/ losses recognized in OCI  1,139,254.26 67,022.69
4 Immediate recognition of (gains)/losses – other long-term employee benefit

plans
 -   -

 Defined Benefit Cost  4,159,424.82 3,102,915.51

3 31-Dec-26  1,272,590.95
4 31-Dec-27  1,206,871.41
5 31-Dec-28  1,241,931.45
6 December 2029 to December 2033  7,024,496.60
(i) Expected employer contributions for the period ending 31 December 2022 NA
(ii) Weighted average duration of defined benefit obligation 10.2 years
(iii) Significant estimates: actuarial assumptions and sensitivity
a Discount Rate 2023
 Discount Rate 8.00%
 Effect on DBO due to 0.5% increase in Discount Rate  (274,266.47)
 Effect on DBO due to 0.5% decrease in Discount Rate  291,839.93
b Transportation Cost 2023
 Transportation cost escalation rate 8.00%
 Effect on DBO due to 0.5% increase in Transportation cost escalation rate  320,715.53
 Effect on DBO due to 0.5% decrease in Transportation cost escalation rate  (303,553.02)

(Amount in Nu.)

D Development of Net Financial Position December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022

1 Defined Benefit Obligation (DBO) (21,289,741.47) (20,943,544.19)

2 Fair Value of Plan Assets (FVA)  -   -

3 Funded Status (Surplus/(Deficit)) (21,289,741.47) (20,943,544.19)

 Net Defined Benefit Asset (21,289,741.47) (20,943,544.19)

(Amount in Nu.)

E Reconciliation of Net Balance Sheet Position December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022

1 Net defined benefit asset/ (liability) at end of prior period (22,499,354.19) (19,316,617.00)

2 Service cost (1,434,983.73) (1,549,602.99)

3 Net interest on net defined benefit liability/ (asset) (1,585,186.83) (1,486,289.83)

4 Amount recognized in OCI  -   -

5 Amount recognized in Profit & Loss  -   -

6 Employer contributions  -   -

7 Benefit paid directly by the Company  -   -

8 Acquisitions credit/ (cost) (1,139,254.26) (67,022.69)

9 Divestitures  -   -

10 Withdrawals From the Plan Assets  -   -

11 Cost of termination benefits  5,369,037.54 1,475,988.32

12 Benefits paid from plan assets  -   -

 Net defined benefit asset/ (liability) at end of cur-rent period (21,289,741.47) (20,943,544.19)

(Amount in Nu.)

F Other Comprehensive Income (OCI) December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022

1 Actuarial (gain)/loss due to liability experience  1,139,254.26 67,022.69

2 Actuarial (gain)/loss due to liability assumption changes  -   -

3 Actuarial (gain)/loss arising during period  1,139,254.26 67,022.69

4 Return on plan assets (greater)/less than discount rate  -   -

5 Actuarial (gains)/ losses recognized in OCI  1,139,254.26 67,022.69

 Actuarial (Gain) or Loss Recognized via OCI at Current Period End  1,139,254.26 67,022.69

(Amount in Nu.)
G Expected benefit payments for the year ending December 31, 2023
1 31-Dec-24 3,000,817.95
2 31-Dec-25 2,312,012.00
3 31-Dec-26 2,914,185.14
4 31-Dec-27 2,675,758.45
5 31-Dec-28 2,953,885.92
6 December 2029 to December 2033 17,749,147.31
(i) Expected employer contributions for the period ending 31 De-cember 2022 Not Applicable
(ii) Weighted average duration of defined benefit obligation 11.29 years
(iii) Significant estimates: actuarial assumptions and sensitivity
a Discount Rate 2023
 Discount Rate 8.00%
 Effect on DBO due to 0.5% increase in Discount Rate (810,979.76)
 Effect on DBO due to 0.5% decrease in Discount Rate 866,497.25
b Salary escalation rate 2023
 Salary escalation rate 8.00%
 Effect on DBO due to 0.5% increase in Salary escalation rate 918,697.72
 Effect on DBO due to 0.5% decrease in Salary escalation rate (867,176.30)

68 69

Annual Report
2023

NOTE 24D: DISCLOSURE AS PER IAS 19, 'EMPLOYEES BENEFIT' AS REGARDS DEFINED BENEFIT
SCHEME (TRANSFER GRANT BENEFIT SCHEME)

(Amount in Nu.)

A Assets/Liabilities December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022

1 DBO at end of prior period 22,499,354.19 19,316,617.00

2 Current service cost 1,434,983.73 1,549,602.99

3 Interest cost on the DBO 1,583,207.43 1,484,740.43

4 Curtailment (credit)/ cost -

5 Settlement (credit)/ cost -

6 Past service cost - plan amendments -

7 Acquisitions (credit)/ cost -

8 Actuarial (gain)/loss - experience 1,190,718.66 107,307.09

9 Actuarial (gain)/loss - demographic assumptions

10 Actuarial (gain)/loss - financial assumptions

11 Benefits paid directly by the Company (5,418,522.54) (1,514,723.32)

12 Benefits paid from plan assets

DBO at end of current period 21,289,741.47 20,943,544.19

(Amount in Nu.)

B Statement of Profit & Loss December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022

1 Current service cost  1,434,983.73 1,549,602.99

2 Past service cost - plan amendments  -   -

3 Curtailment cost / (credit)  -   -

4 Settlement cost / (credit)  -   -

5 Service cost  1,434,983.73 1,549,602.99

6 Net interest on net defined benefit liability / (asset)  1,583,207.43 1,484,740.43

7 Immediate recognition of (gains)/losses – other long-term employee benefit
plans

 -   -

Cost recognized in P&L  3,018,191.16 3,034,343.42

  (Amount in Nu.)

C Defined Benefit Cost December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022

1 Service cost  1,434,983.73 1,549,602.99

2 Net interest on net defined benefit liability / (asset)   1,583,207.43 1,484,740.43

 1,190,718

3 Actuarial (gains)/ losses recognized in OCI   1,190,718.66 107,307.09

4 Immediate recognition of (gains)/losses – other long-term employee benefit
plans

 -   -

Defined Benefit Cost  1,434,983.73 3,141,650.51

(Amount in Nu.)

D Development of Net Financial Position December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022

1 Defined Benefit Obligation (DBO)  (21,289,741.47) (20,943,544.19)

2 Fair Value of Plan Assets (FVA)  -   -

3 Funded Status (Surplus/(Deficit))  (21,289,741.47) (20,943,544.19)

Net Defined Benefit Asset  (21,289,741.47) (20,943,544.19)

(Amount in Nu.)

E Reconciliation of Net Balance Sheet Position December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022

1 Net defined benefit asset/ (liability) at end of prior period (22,499,354.19) (19,316,617.00)

2 Service cost (1,434,983.73) (1,549,602.99)

3 Net interest on net defined benefit liability/ (asset) (1,583,207.43) (1,484,740.43)

4 Amount recognized in OCI - -

5 Amount recognized in Profit & Loss - -

6 Employer contributions - -

7 Benefit paid directly by the Company - -

8 Acquisitions credit/ (cost) (1,190,718.66) (107,307.09)

9 Divestitures - -

10 Withdrawals From the Plan Assets - -

11 Cost of termination benefits 5,418,522.54 1,514,723.32

12 Benefits paid from plan assets - -

Net defined benefit asset/ (liability) at end of cur-rent period (21,289,741.47) (20,943,544.19)

(Amount in Nu.)

F Other Comprehensive Income (OCI) December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022

1 Actuarial (gain)/loss due to liability experience  1,190,718.66 107,307.09

2 Actuarial (gain)/loss due to liability assumption changes  -   -

3 Actuarial (gain)/loss arising during period  1,190,718.66 107,307.09

4 Return on plan assets (greater)/less than discount rate  -   -

5 Actuarial (gains)/ losses recognized in OCI  1,190,718.66 107,307.09

6 Adjustment for limit on net asset  -   -

Actuarial (Gain) or Loss Recognized via OCI at Current Period End  1,190,718.66 107,307.09

(Amount in Nu.)

G Expected benefit payments for the year ending 31-Dec-23

1 31-Dec-24 3,000,817.95

2 31-Dec-25 2,312,012.00

3 31-Dec-26 2,914,185.14

4 31-Dec-27 2,675,758.45

5 31-Dec-28 2,953,885.92

6 December 2029 to December 2033 17,749,147.31

(i) Expected employer contributions for the period ending 31 December 2022 NA

(ii) Weighted average duration of defined benefit obligation 11.29 years

(iii) Significant estimates: actuarial assumptions and sensitivity

a Discount Rate 2023

Discount Rate 8.00%

Effect on DBO due to 0.5% increase in Discount Rate -855,380.52

Effect on DBO due to 0.5% decrease in Discount Rate 916,391.28

b Salary escalation rate 2023

Salary escalation rate 8.00%

Effect on DBO due to 0.5% increase in Salary escalation rate 966,388.13

Effect on DBO due to 0.5% decrease in Salary escalation rate -909,594.42

[…]

Net exposure to foreign (1,830,540,264.33) 1,993,032,924.52 (1,898,301,400.28) 192,945,408.30

74 75

Annual Report
2023

Sensitivity

The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency
denominated financial instruments.

* Holding all other variables constant

As value of Nu. is constantly equal to the INR, company is not exposed to any foreign currency risk relating
to amount receivables/payable in INR.

*	 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market
interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s long-term debt obligations with floating interest rates.

The Company has only fixed rate borrowings and are carried at amortised cost. Further inter corporate
loans given and investment made by the Company also bears fixed rate of interest. Interest income and
interest expenses are therefore not subject to interest rate risk as defined in IFRS 7, since neither the carrying
amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of a change in market interest rates.

Particulars Impact on profit before tax

December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022

USD sensitivity

Nu. depreciate by 5% (2022: 5%)  (91,527,013.22) (181,550,955.45)

Nu. appreciate by 5% (2022: 5%)  91,527,013.22   181,550,955.45

EURO sensitivity

Nu. depreciate by 5% (2022: 5%) - -

Nu. appreciate by 5% (2022: 5%) - -

NOTE 28: CAPITAL MANAGEMENT
Risk management

The company’s objectives when managing capital are to:
•	 safeguard their ability to continue as a going concern, so that they can continue to provide returns for

shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders, and
•	 maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

The capital structure of the Company is based on management’s judgement of the appropriate balance of key
elements in order to meet its strategic and day-to-day needs. The Company manages its capital structure and
makes adjustments in light of changes in economic conditions and the requirements of the financial covenants.